



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.196 of 2026

*Subrat Ranjan Tripathy* .... *Petitioner(s)*  
*Mr. Siba Prasad Sahoo, Adv.*

-versus-

*State of Odisha & Ors.* .... *Opposite Party(s)*  
*Mr. Sonak Mishra, ASC*  
*Mr. Nihal Rath, Adv.*

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

**Order**  
**No.**

**ORDER**  
**17.03.2026**

04. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.  
2. Heard.  
3. It appears that despite valid service of notice, nobody appears on behalf of the Opposite Party No.3 at the time of call.  
4. In the interest of justice, ten days time is granted to the Opposite Party No.3 to appear in this matter on the next date either through an Advocate or in person.  
5. List this matter on 9<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

*(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*  
*Judge*